Chap 209 As act to change the name of John Frambach to that of John Stonwerker, and to make him heir at law of Bernard Stoewerker and Francisca, his wife.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Name changed.

Section 1. That the lawful name of John Frambach shall hereafter be John Stovecken, by which name he shall be called and known to all legal intents and purposes.

To maintain child.

Proviso.

SEC. 2. The said John Stovecken shall be the child and heir at law of Bernhard Stovecken and Francisca Stovecken, and it shall be the duty of said Benhard Stovecken and Francisca his wife, to maintain and educate the said John Stovecken in the same manner as if he were their natural child: Provided, however, that nothing in this act contained shall preclude the court of chancery, or any other court of competent jurisdiction, from taking into their custody the said John Stovecken, as a ward of said court, and from the disposing of him in such manner as shall seem meet to them; nor shall any thing in this act contained prevent the natural father of said John Stovecken from having the custody and care of him, in case such court or courts may deem it for the best interest of the said John Stovecken, that his natural father should have the care of maintaining and educating him.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 31, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 210 An act to change the name of Catherine Frambach to that of Catherine

Kroeger, and to make her the heir at law of Henry Kroeger and Bernardina Kroeger.

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate

Nome changed.

and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That the lawful name of Cathrina Frambach shall hereafter be Cathrina Kroeger, by which name she shall

To maintain

child.

shall hereafter be Cathrina Kroeger, by which name she shall be called and known to all legal intents and purposes.

Sec. 2. The said Cathrina Kroeger shall be the child and heir at law of Henry Kroeger and Bernadina Kroeger, and it shall be the duty of the said Henry Kroeger and Bernadina his wife, to

Proviso.

heir at law of Henry Kroeger and Bernadina Kroeger, and it shall be the duty of the said Henry Kroeger and Bernadina, his wife, to maintain and educate the said Cathrina Kroeger in the same manner as if she were their natural child: Provided, however, that nothing in this act contained shall preclude the court of chancery or any other court of competent jurisdiction, from taking into their custody the said Cathrina Kroeger, as a ward of said court, and from the disposing of her in such manner as shall seem meet to them; nor shall any thing in this act contained prevent the natural father of said Cathrina Kroeger from having the custody and care of her, in case such court or courts may deem it for the best